A sensitivity analysis has been conducted on the results of the economic modelling. The
following scenarios have been modelled within the sensitivity analysis:

+20% scheme capital costs -20% scheme capital costs

Road M3 Chisinau — Giurgiulesti/ Romanian Border Ex tension and Rehabilitation Project

Final Feasibility Study

Joint Venture Kocks Consult GmbH, Koblenz – Universinj SRL, Chisinau   178

-20% base year traffic +20% base year traffic

-20% traffic growth (low or pessimistic) +20% traffic growth (high or optimistic)

Each of these sensitivity tests were applied to both the low and high traffic growth scenarios
for the whole project scheme. The results of the sensitivity analysis are summarised in Table
16-31 below.

Road M3 Chisinau — Giurgiulesti/ Romanian Border Ex tension and Rehabilitation Project

Final Feasibility Study

Joint Venture Kocks Consult GmbH, Koblenz – Universinj SRL, Chisinau   179

Table 16-31. Sensitivity Analysis for Online Recons truction (% Economic IRR)

Scheme Capital
Cost

Base Year
Traffic

Traffic Growth

+20% -20% -20% +20% Low High
2.  Porumbrei – R3
junction 13.1 17.1 13.9 17.6 11.9 17.4
3.  R3 junction – Cimislia 20.7 26.4 19.6 26.5 19.9 26.5
4.  Cimislia urban area 22.4 28.3 20.6 29.0 21.1 28.0
6.  Comrat urban area 23.2 29.7 21.9 29.8 22.4 29.0
7.  Comrat – R38 junction 18.6 24.0 17.5 24.2 17.1 24.2
8.  R38 junction – Ciumai 10.2 14.6 9.6 14.3 8.8 14.9
9.  Ciumai – Vulcanesti 10.8 15.1 10.2 14.9 9.9 15.2
10.  Vulcanesti urban area 13.2 18.3 12.5 18.0 12.1 18.1
11.  Vulcanesti – Slobozia
Mare 9.1 13.1 8.9 12.9 7.2 13.9
12.  Slobozia Mare –
Giurgiulesti 16.2 21.1 15.5 20.8 13.8 22.2
M3 Corridor: Chisinau –
Giurgiulesti* 15.5 20.4 14.8 20.5 14.1 20.6

Note: *sections 1 & 5 not subject to reconstruction and not included
Source: The Consultant

Table 16-32. Sensitivity Analysis for Major Offline  Projects (% Economic IRR)

Scheme Capital
Cost

Base Year
Traffic Traffic Growth

Bypass/Extension
+20% -20% -20% +20% Low High

A M3 extension/Cimislia Bypass - - - - - -

A-
B1

Porumbrei-Cimislia from km 34
M3 to to the intersection with
R3 road, km 66+800 to North of
Cimislia

12.9  7.0  11.8

A-
B2

Northwest bypass variant of
Cimislia town, from the
intersection with R3 road km
66+800 to North of Cimislia to
km 65 M3 to South of Cimislia

- - - - - -

B M3 extension II/Comrat Bypass 10.4 14.5 3.5 17.6 6.0 17.0

C New alignment/bypass, Ciumai
– Burlaceni  11.4 15.8 10.7 15.6 9.1 16.9

D Vulcăneşti Bypass - - - - - -

E
New alignment/bypasses of
Slobozia Mare,  Câşliţa-Prut,
Giurgiuleşti

7.4 11.7 4.5 13.2 1.8 15.0

Source: The Consultant

16.9.  Conclusions and Recommendations

The following detailed conclusions can be drawn from the economic assessment using HDM-
4 with a discount rate of 12%.

Road M3 Chisinau — Giurgiulesti/ Romanian Border Ex tension and Rehabilitation Project

Final Feasibility Study

Joint Venture Kocks Consult GmbH, Koblenz – Universinj SRL, Chisinau   180

16.9.1.  Offline Schemes

Cimislia Bypass/M3 Extension

• This project is not economically viable as planned, producing a NPV of €-55.1m;
• A combination of a significantly higher end to end length (4.4 km) than the existing

[…]

Traffic along the Alternative B will potentially increase to over 3,600 vpd including generated
traffic, diverted, and port generated traffic. (see chapter 3 for details)

Table 17-7.  Traffic with Alternative B in Place 20 11 – M3 extensions

2011 AADT

Existing Corridor
Motor-
cycle  Car Mini-

bus Pickup  Bus Light
Truck

Med.
Truck

Heavy
Truck

Artic
truck Total

2*
Porumbrei - R3

junction 3 592 68 85 13 45 37 8 38 889

3*
R3 junction -
Cimislia north 0 1,022 34 162 28 30 49 13 64 1,402

4
Cimislia urban

area 13 2,432 130 328 60 139 113 30 177 3,422

With Alternative B
23bp* M3 extension 11 2,494 244 365 49 165 125 29 135 3,616

4bp
Cimislia NW

Bypass 13 2,437 130 329 59 140 111 29 174 3,422
revised 23/5/09
Source Consultant

Using the parameters described above an additional HDM-4 run was facilitated. Identifying the
B1 alternative as feasible while the Cimislia bypass at this point in time is not economically
feasible. Table 17-8 presents the results of the economic modelling.  It has to be noted that the
B1 alternative is very sensitive to changes in the base variables: traffic, traffic growth and cost.

Table 17-8.  Results of HDM-4 modelling

Scheme €uro m %

  npv eirr
B1 M3 Extension 6.45 15.0
B2 Cimislia NW bp -17.02 -

Sensitivity Tests  eirr

base traffic -20% -8.34 7.0
low traffic growth -0.46 11.8B1

cap costs +20% 2.06 12.9
Source Consultant

Environmental Assessment:

According to the overall ranking the alternative B1 causes the highest environmental impact,
ranking high in 4 out of 8 environmental evaluation criteria. Second rank is alternative A ranking
high in 2 out of 8 environmental evaluation criteria and medium in 4 of them. The existing
alignment has the third rank providing a high evaluation with regard to two of the criteria and low
evaluation in 4 of them. The alternative with the lowest environmental impact is the alternative
B1 (bypass Cimislia).

Road M3 Chisinau — Giurgiulesti/ Romanian Border Ex tension and Rehabilitation Project